Institut
ion+In
dividua

l

All investors

15 May 2024

China
Merch
ants
Port
Buildin
g

One-on-
one
meeting

Institut
ion

Taikang Asset, Yong An Property
Insurance, Haihui Huasheng Fund,
Shenwan Hongyuan Securities

1 January 2024
to 30 June 2024

China
Merch
ants
Port

By
phone,
or
writte

Individ
ual Individual investors

China Merchants Port Group Co., Ltd. Interim Report 2024

55

Buildin
g

n
inquir
y (the
EasyI
R
platfor
m of
SZSE
or
email)

Times of communications 59
Number of institutions communicated with 53
Number of individuals communicated with 113
Number of other communication parties 0
Tip-offs or leakages of substantial supposedly-confidential information during
communications No

XIV Significant Events of Subsidiaries

□Applicable √ Not applicable

China Merchants Port Group Co., Ltd. Interim Report 2024

56

Part VII Share Changes and Shareholder Information

I Share Changes

1. Share Changes

Unit: share

Before Increase/decrease in the Reporting Period (+/-) After

Shares
Percentage

(%)
New
issues

Shares
as

divide
nd

conver
ted
from
profit

Shares
as

dividen
d

convert
ed from
capital
reserve

s

Other
Subtot
al

Shares
Percentage

(%)

I. Restricted
shares 576,709,537 23.0769% 0 0 0 0 0 576,709,537 23.0658%

1. Shares
held by state 0 0.0000% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0000%

2. Shares
held by
state-owned
legal person

576,709,537 23.0769% 0 0 0 0 0 576,709,537 23.0658%

3. Shares
held by
other
domestic
investors

0 0.0000% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0000%

Including:
Shares held
by domestic
legal person

0 0.0000% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0000%

Shares held
by domestic
natural
person

0 0.0000% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0000%

4. Shares
held by
foreign
investors

0 0.0000% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0000%

Including:
Shares held
by foreign
legal person

0 0.0000% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0000%

Shares held
by foreign
natural
person

0 0.0000% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0000%

II.
Unrestricted
shares

1,922,365,124 76.9231% 0 0 0 1,207,8
20

1,207,8
20 1,923,572,944 76.9342%

China Merchants Port Group Co., Ltd. Interim Report 2024

57

1. RMB
ordinary
shares

1,742,469,694 69.7246% 0 0 0 1,207,8
20

1,207,8
20 1,743,677,514 69.7392%

2.
Domesticall
y listed
foreign
shares

179,895,430 7.1985% 0 0 0 0 0 179,895,430 7.1950%

3. Overseas
listed
foreign
shares

0 0.0000% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0000%

4. Other 0 0.0000% 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0000%
III. Total
shares 2,499,074,661 100.0000% 0 0 0 1,207,8

20
1,207,8

20 2,500,282,481 100.0000%

Reasons for the share changes:

During the Reporting Period, the Company increased its share capital by a total of 1,207,820 shares
as a result of the independent exercise of options under the Stock Option Incentive Plan, and the
total share capital of the Company increased from 2,499,074,661 shares to 2,500,282,481 shares.
Approval of the share changes:
□ Applicable √ Not applicable
Transfer of share ownership:
□ Applicable √ Not applicable
Progress on any share repurchase:
□ Applicable √ Not applicable
Progress on reducing the repurchased shares by means of centralized bidding:
□ Applicable √ Not applicable

[…]

currency risk exposures. According to the current risk exposure and judgment on the exchange
rate movements, the management considers it is unlikely that the exchange rate changes in the
next year will result in significant loss to the Group.

CHINA MERCHANTS PORT GROUP CO., LTD.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 1 JANUARY TO 30 JUNE 2024
(Unless otherwise specified, the monetary unit shall be RMB)

- 154 -

(XIII) RISKS ASSOCIATEDWITH FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS - continued

1. Risk management objectives, policies and procedures, and changes for the period
- continued

1.1 Market risk - continued

1.1.1 Currency risk - continued

Sensitivity analysis on currency risk

The assumption for the sensitivity analysis on currency risk is that all the cash flow hedges and
hedges of a net investment in a foreign operation are highly effective. On the basis of the above
assumption, where all other variables are held constant, the reasonably possible changes in the
foreign exchange rate may have the following pre-tax effect on the profit or loss for the period
and shareholders' equity:

Item Changes in exchange rate

The current period The prior period

Effect
on profit

Effect on
shareholders'

equity

Effect
on profit

Effect on
shareholders'

equity
All foreign currencies 5% increase against RMB -256,433,226.39 -256,430,949.87 -276,673,157.63 -276,673,157.63
All foreign currencies 5% decrease against RMB 256,433,226.39 256,430,949.87 276,673,157.63 276,673,157.63
All foreign currencies 5% increase against USD 2,864,804.01 2,864,804.01 4,281,779.89 4,281,779.89
All foreign currencies 5% decrease against USD -2,864,804.01 -2,864,804.01 -4,281,779.89 -4,281,779.89
All foreign currencies 5% increase against HKD -300,129.36 -300,129.36 2,568,826.80 2,568,826.80
All foreign currencies 5% decrease against HKD 300,129.36 300,129.36 -2,568,826.80 -2,568,826.80

All foreign currencies 5% increase against EUR
(including FCFA) 11,613,515.19 11,613,515.19 11,197,132.33 11,197,132.33

All foreign currencies 5% decrease against EUR
(including FCFA) -11,613,515.19 -11,613,515.19 -11,197,132.33 -11,197,132.33

1.1.2 Interest rate risk - changes in cash flows

Risk of changes in cash flows of financial instruments arising from interest rate changes is mainly
related to bank loans with floating interest rate. (See Note (VIII) 24 and Note (VIII) 34). The
Group continuously and closely monitors the impact of interest rate changes on the Group's
interest rate risk. The Group's policy is to maintain these borrowings at floating rates. Presently,
the Group has no arrangement such as interest rate swaps.

CHINA MERCHANTS PORT GROUP CO., LTD.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 1 JANUARY TO 30 JUNE 2024